OSKMCTaR

0.S. 75 LAE—5— BiRiAE
OWNER'S INSTRUCTION MANUAL FOR THE 0.S. BRUSHLESS MOTORS

OMA-2820-950 / OMA-2815-1100 / OMA-2810-1250

ZORUR. 08.75YLAE—F—EBEVWEFVLES, £
EEBONESTEVNET, FRRBEEURTHATS VLR - 7
Hy—0—5— - E—5—TF,

RELDERE

It is of vital importance, before attempting to operate your
motor, to read the general ‘SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AND
WARNINGS’ mentioned below and to strictly adhere to the
advice contained therein.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS

CEADHIIC "REEDTER) Z2&<BHHDLE. ELS SERALSES L,

AE £ B

% CORDEDIBFER HBIPMDALNDBELEEZRAICHLY
2HDHEDTT, WINERLIETIERZLRRTIDTHY Fo TS
W BILREZODNFTE—F—DHAZBRULBWI L E—F—Z2REICHE
B 20IEHR8IcBEDEETT, WOHTRR DB ZTBELTELLR
2ICERLTEE,

% BIERLTVWS 7ORTICEHES AN /AL T<ZE W,
THETZERNDHDET,

* B BEREEROT—F—AEPIY NO—5— (ESC) IEFEE [cmE LW
DHBENHD EFEMNDIECTEOBNIHDET,

* \WTU—[FAKRERETT KKDBNDHDET,

* AEPIBERITEAT SV LRAE—5—TT,
DOEEICERULRWTLIZEW e E—Y—ERICITHFAREBHULDERE
EMNFIRWTLIEE W,

% AEP—RIYhO—5—(ESC)ICERD I 2BRIE, I hO—5—DERBAEICHRE
STIEUKERUTKIEIWESCEERE T Ic. E—F —&/N\vTU—%2EE
R LAWTIEEL,

¥ EABRTOARTTHIRDERS L TRABERENDETT, JORTA—HA—0D
SBAEICRE S TIEE W,

* BE—F—FBRITEH U SHRE U TLIEI VW IEHBIICHIT 2T HD
BNNHDET,

* WRICE—Y—EMD 12 E G EROHBE DI RICHE > T HERICE
DRFTLIES VW E—F—DNETNTT HET 2BNDHDET,

* TARSFE—F—ICHE>LELWKES (BR) EEYFOHDEFERL T
SWHIB LT HET 2BNNBDET,

* JORZIFEEPEFINE 72D A UTHEELGNIE M ICERLRWT
IEEW K& E URBRWTLIEEW R LTI %I 2B NDHD £,

* TORSOWMDNFENBOTOANRSTFY TY—%F—5 —XA Vv T MHE
KRICEDF e TART Ty Vv ETART Y N ERAB R/ THESEICER
DRF TSIV RITRISE LD ZHENZVN R L R LTIES
Wo ZARTGHROBUTT HET2B/NDHDE T,

* E—F—EBHKETIEHDERBAIBTDZVWEIPKDOIDDEZZTIHHELT
ICERURBWTLIEEW KIENcF TIRET 2 EREBIT 2/ NHAHDHET,

% AVRNO—F—REDE—FI—tyTa /%I 2EH/FTARTPTORTT
¥ 7 —EDEEEY ZEMIEDT FT LTIV £eE—F — DEIERIRD
L:Eﬁﬂ@“%ﬂﬁ%’lﬁ@ﬁé%ﬁ%%%tﬂ”bt<fc“éb\o

* —HSHETVWBY—RBZYIRTLZDE LD LRW TSI W, i fE

"9“ /ufmb\awi?“o

KB AEE LI DRI LI DT 2156, Fo /0 AR OB E . ERIRVR

BEFICREHE TCORBEELE T ATLE I SARBILT. NERR

BIEEERD ABNDOERBEBEVWSHEREZFRGENHDFEI . T~

— AVbA=F—= Ny TFU—FDty TV RETRE M. BN

REEEZFRIBNHLHDET,

*

B ER
TOARSTE T — —=
Ny oIRIVs —=

NFFI=ILRIAXIHT—(XAR)
t—hyaUyoFa—7

M EEICDOWT

EEEFEINZHBAIE. TOSTY YV —ER R FTHEEDIZE W,
ZORR HERORES S MEBSLEEIEE TEILITHULKBEERAE
=LY,

EEROEZIANCOWTI BEEIL I M —ER LD REESETWR
EEEN
BERENR REFZRFSNBVLSBEVUET,

EERE—Y—HRICHITEIEAEGEIF. TOSTYI VT —ERFRIFTH
FEVWLEY,
OSTYY H—ERR
75 (06)6702-0230(E38) FAX (06) 6704-2722
http://www.os-engines.co.jp/form/parts.html

* Remember that your motor is not a “toy”, but a highly efficient machine
whose power is capable of harming you, or others, if it is misused or
abused. As owner, you alone are responsible for the safe operation of your
motor, so act with discretion and care at all times.

* Never touch, or allow any object to come into contact with the rotating
propeller.

* Motor and speed controller (ESC) generate considerable heat. Do not touch
any part of the motor nor speed controller, or results in a serious burn.

* Batteries are flammable. Keep fire away from them.

* This motor was designed for model aircraft. Do not attempt to use it for any
other purpose. Never apply voltage more than acceptable range for power
supply.

* When connecting the motor to the speed controller (ESC), be sure to follow
the instruction manual supplied with the speed controller. Never connect
the motor directly to the batteries.

s Any propeller requires utmost attention to handle. Be sure to follow the
instruction manual supplied with a propeller.

% Operate the motor only after installing it on the model, or there is a
possibility of injury.

* When installing the motor on the model, install it securely following the
instruction manual supplied with the model.

* Use only a suitable size, diameter and pitch, propeller to the motor., or
there is a possibility of injury by flying off propeller.

* Discard any propeller which has become split, cracked, nicked or otherwise
rendered unsafe. Never attempt to repair such a propeller: destroy it. Do
not modify a propeller in any way.

* Firstly, install the propeller adapter assembly supplied securely on the motor
main shaft, then install a propeller on it. Firmly tighten the propeller washer
and propeller nut using a correct size wrench. Always check the tightness of
propeller nut and retighten it, if necessary, before starting the motor.

* The motor is not waterproof. Never operate it under the high humid or water
contacting circumstances. Never operate the motor with wet hand, or you
will get a shock.

* Remove all the rotating parts such as the propeller and propeller adapter
assembly and possible interfering parts with motor rotating part before
carrying motor settings via speed controller (ESC).

* Never cut the lead wires from the motor, or it may cause motor failure.

* Sufficient technical understanding, careful operation and especially
discretion to safety are required to build and operate models. Incomplete nor
sloppy building of a model, careless operation may cause serious injury to
human body or damage to property. Improper settings of the motor, speed
controller (ESC), batteries, etc. may cause mechanical and electrical failure.

W Accessories supplied with the motor
Propeller Adapter Assembly Gold Connectors (Female)

Motor Mount Assembly Heat Shrink Tubes




TARTT—HR Propeller Data Chart OMA-2815-1100 EAESC OCA-240,0CA-230
R i == = —
SONRSF—4 [ —BlTF. APCTONRSEEMH, EyFOEBOE FES 7’PEI/\7(D><P) Li _Pot)b%ﬁ'( BEN) | BRA) | BEHW) | #H(Kkg) | EEEE(rom)
S _ . . o= ropeller LiPo cell | voltage | current | wattage | thrust r.p.m
B, 20Ty Y YA%ZRYT, B, Li-Po/NyvF U —ERKEOEIL 3
AN i . . e N x4 3t 126V | 120A [ 151w [ 0.82kg [ 11,850
B, BRET—FIF. BLETESEBTHD., BREFICLDEBRDET, a5 3L T26v | 1374 | 173w | 0.90k 11620
S NS HIFEEREE o~ — 3|5 E DY, J - - - g B
EREIFNITRHERE CERITHE VERNIDETT, 86 3el 126V 16.3A 205W | 0.82kg 11.270
O hO—5—(ESC)¥Li-Po/\y 71 OHFBREHEN T EA LI W, 9x6E 3L 126V | 227A | 286w | 1.21kg | 10,330
Propeller data are just examples. Used propellers are APC. E in the 9x7.5E | 3L | 126V | 27.3A | 344W | 121kg | 9,700
size stands for designed for electric motor. Others are designed for 10:5E sul 126V 1 235A | 296W } 14Tkg | 10330
g 9 . : 9 . 10x7E 3t 126V | 295A | 372W | 1.44kg 9,350
engines. Shown data are just for reference. Data may vary according Ox6SF 3l 126V | 325A | 410W | 1.33kg 9,000
to various conditions. Be sure to measure the current value with a 10x3.8SF 3t 126V | 31.3A | 394W | 1.50kg 9,300
measuring instrument. Be sure to use the motor within the acceptable 10x4.7SF 3t 126V | 32.0A | 403W | 1.55kg 9.080
range of the speed controller (ESC) and Li-Po batteries. 11x3.85F St)b | 126V | 350A | 441W | 165kg | 8700
L *SF: BBAO—751 N E: B
P==p=
XEERFBRBEROBETAE KESCIEYHESC(OCAY Y —X) & {EH
XEATONRTIGAPCEER OMA-2810-1250 ;&A&ESC OCA-230
TANRZ(DxP) | Li-Potz/L#| BEN) | BRA) | BAW) | #H(kg) | EEEE(rpm)
NOTES .
. . Propeller | LiPo cell | voltage | current | wattage | thrust rp.m
* Voltage is measured when the battery is fully charged.
K APC I 4 %0.S. ESCs (OCA Seri d 9x6SF 2L 8.4V | 184A | 155W | 0.72kg 6,650
propeflers are used. 5. ESCs ( eries) are used. 10x3.85F | 2t 84V | 17.3A | 145W | 0.84kg | 6950
10x4.7SF 2L 8.4V | 19.0A | 160W | 0.83kg 6,650
OMA-2820-950 ®&AESC OCA-240,0CA-230 11x3.85F 2L 8.4V | 196A | 165W | 090kg | 6450
ZFORS(DxP) | Li-Potz/L#k| BEV) | BRA) | BAW) | #H(kg) |EE2(rpm) 11x4.7SF 2t 8.4V | 22.0A | 185W | 0.87kg 5,850
Propeller | LiPo cell | voltage | current | wattage | thrust r.p.m 11x7SF 2t 84V | 27.0A | 227w | 1.05kg 5,320
9x6E 3t 126V | 175A | 221w [ 1.07kg 9,700 9x7.5E 2t 8.4V | 16.0A | 134W | 0.65kg 7,110
9x7.5E 3t 126V | 21.5A | 271w | 1.06kg 9,100 8x4 3t 12.6V | 140A [ 176W | 0.89%g [ 12,350
10x5E 3t 126V | 185A | 233w | 1.22kg 9,580 8x5 3t 12.6V | 15.7A | 198W | 0.95kg [ 11,950
10x7E 3t 126V | 235A | 296W | 1.29kg 8,850 8x6 3t 12.6V | 183A [ 231W | 0.84kg [ 11,450
11x5.5E 3t 126V | 23.0A | 290W | 1.49g 8,900 9x6E 3t 12.6V | 240A [ 302w | 1.16kg [ 10,100
11x7E 3L 126V | 272A | 343w | 1.53kg 8,370 9x7.5E 3t 12.6V | 27.0A [ 340w | 1.08kg 9,150
11x8.5E 3t 126V | 31.0A | 391W [ 1.51kg 7,900 10x5E 3t 126V | 250A | 315w | 1.30kg 9,930
12x6E 3t 126V | 280A | 353w [ 1.71kg 8,200 9x6SF 3t 12.6V | 320A | 403w | 1.21kg 8,600
12x8E 3t 126V | 340A | 428w | 1.73kg 7,600 10x3.8SF 3t 12.6V_| 30.0A | 378w [ 1.31kg 8,700
9x6SF 3t 126V | 25.7A | 324w | 1.27kg 8,600 «SF: BEIRO—75NE E: BEE
10x3.8SF 3t 126V | 245A | 309w | 1.35kg 8,830
10x4.7SF 3t 126V | 25.0A | 315W | 1.39%g 8,610 —
10x7SF 3t 126V | 330A | 416W | 1.52kg | 7.450 F—Y—ARYIE Motor Specifications Charts
11x3.8SF 3t 126V | 280A | 353w | 1.52kg 8,350 (7 | OMA- OMA- OMA-
11x4.7SF 3t 126V | 31.5A | 397W | 1.52kg | 7,750 B H ltem unit | 2820-950 |2815-1100 |2810-1250
11x7SF : 3t 126V | 380A | 479w | 1.76kg 6,870 B Poles ” 2 ”
*SF : BEIRAO—754 B E: BEHA = B Weight 9 30 66 51
U—R#R k& |Wire length mm 40 40 40
E—H—PAL XK Dimensions Chart | U—R#R K& | Wire gauge 17AWG 17AWG 17AWG
mESEs Male connector mm 35 35 35
NP mm) Dimension (mm
D A EE( ) (mm) EIRBE Rated voltage \ 11.1 11.1 11.1
g Rated current
B - BB (39) | i) A 22 18 14
K = Maximum current
I BAER (58) (5 seconds) A 30 25 20
H EARER No-load current A 0.9/10V 0.7/10V | 0.6/10V
i TR Phase resistance | mQ 72.0 69.0 94.0
N B> 4575>2 | Phase Inductance | uH 24.0 23.0 30.0
owl = ¢ = — " —
H RAREE Maximum efficiency | % 80k 80k 750
H - KVi&E KV rpm/V| 950 1100 1250
s H BEH Turns T 14 16 22
HF G | HR *EE (IR75&U—RA) Weight (wire included)
% Model A B C D E F | G| HF | HR | J K L M N P Q R S

OMA-2820-950 46.5 | 38.5 |©28.0( 17.5 |#16.0| 20 | 20 | 70 | 7.0 23 | ©8.5 |M5x0.8| 19.0 | 16.0 (240.0|233.0| 3.1 |M3x0.5| ——
OMA-2815-1100 | 42.5 | 34.5 |228.0| 17.5 |#16.0| 2.0 | 20| 7.0 | 7.0 23 | 28.5 |M5x0.8( 19.0 | 16.0 |240.0|233.0( @3.1 |M3x0.5( ——
OMA-2810-1250 | 37.5 | 29.5 |@28.0| 17.5 |#16.0| 2.0 | 20 | 7.0 | 7.0 23 | 28.5 |M5x0.8( 19.0 | 16.0 |240.0|@33.0( @3.1 |M3x0.5| ——

INIFERRN =%t 0.5, ENGINES wroco.cro.

F546-0003 AERHEHEEZXS/II3TEG-15 6-15 3-Chome Imagawa Higashisumiyoshi-ku
BiE (06)6702-0225 () FAX (06)6704-2722 Osaka 546-0003, Japan TEL. (06) 6702-0225
URL : http://www.os-engines.co.jp FAX. (06) 6704-2722
031401
© Copyright 2013 by O.S. Engine Mfg. Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.



457;5; — OMA-28>Y)—X 2 EE & Abm¥x
 aPiivtas 1 Ul OMA-28 SERIES EXPLODED VIEW & PARTS LIST

*RFE70OY hARFY VT 2@EAHDIEETY,
* Drawing shows the model which uses two front bearings.

*ta U ofEsE Type of Screw

F:mM#al Flat Head Screw
Sty XY YUa— SetScrew

S.M3x4
OMA-2820-950 No.| ZEIH & P Description )
(70> hR7 I.J > 7 2 fBlifAd) 1 (74004061 7ORZ I+ 7 kv~ Propeller Shaft Set 1,000
(Two front bearings are used.)
2 (74004069 = R)LY VT —= Middle Ring Assembly 4,100
3 |74004070| XA > v T K~ Main Shaft 200
4 |74004071| ¥ 2 U T4 —UV Y Security Ring 150
5 |74004068| X7 —% — —3{ Stator Assembly 4,900
6 |74004064| X7 U >t v k (F2{8/R11E) | Bearing Set (F2pcs. / R1pc.) | 1,400
7 |74004062| E—%—~NX"TU > b Motor Mount 300
8 |74004005| AxU ¥t v Connector Set 500
OMA-2815-1100 No.| BE&I—F 2 2 Description s ()
(70Y kA7 UV 1 i) gl =
(One front bearings is used.) 1 (74004061 7OXRZ v 7 vy b Propeller Shaft Set 1,000
2 |74004066| = KLU VT —= Middle Ring Assembly 3,600
3 |74004067| X1 > v 7 ~ Main Shaft 200
4 |74004060| EF¥ 2 UT—U VY Security Ring 150
5 |74004065| R 7—4% — —=, Stator Assembly 4,300
6 74004063\ N7 U > Tt w k (F1fE/R11E) | Bearing Set (F1pcs. /R1pc.) | 900
7 |74004062| E—%—~Y"T > ~ Motor Mount 300
8 (74004005 Ix V%t k Connector Set 500
OMA-2810-1250 No. “c?’ﬁ;ﬁg_ = £ Description filitg ()
(Za¥ b~y I,J /7 1 {EEIA) 1 (74004061 7ORZ Vv 7 bty b Propeller Shaft Set 1,000
(One front bearings is used.) — - - - -
2 |74004058| = KLU VT —= Middle Ring Assembly 3,300
3 |74004059| XA >+ T Main Shaft 200
4 74004060 tF 1 UF 11—V Security Ring 150
5 |74004057| A7 —%— —= Stator Assembly 3,800
6 (74004063| N7 Y > Tty k (F1{E/R1{E) | Bearing Set (F1pc. / R1pc.) 900
7 |74004062| €E—%—~X T > b Motor Mount 300
8 |74004005| OV 5t b Connector Set 500

FNMEAEIEBHRTY . HROCDFEL K - BEEEBIHIENHYET.
The specifications are subject to alteration for improvement without notice.

y P T546-0003 AMRMHEEZXS)I3THE-15 6-15 3-Chome Imagawa Higashisumiyoshi-ku
/_l \} | I*ﬁ *%**Ic = *i B (06)6702.0225 (1) FAX (6'6)670 45722 O0.5.ENGINES wreco.Lmo osaa 546-0003, Japan TEL. (06) 6702-0225
URL : http://www.0s-engines.co.jp FAX. (06) 6704-2722

© Copyright 2013 by O.S. Engine Mfg. Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. 031401



	No1
	No2
	28シリーズ分解部品表_片面.pdf

